_Project Cost: Enginesr's Estimate $1,200,000.00°

. CARSON CITY, NEVADA
" REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

" Date -Su'b-m-iited-: August 17, 2007 ' Agenda Date Requested S‘Eptembere 2007

Time Requested: Consent Agenda

S Labor Commissioner PWP #CC-2006-242
To: May{)r and Supemsars : -
From: Public Works - Contracts Division

Sub}fect Title:  Action to accept the recommendation of Public Works to accept the work as

completed, to accept the Contract Summary as presented, and approve this Release of Final - '

Payment. in the amount of $56,244.20 on the "Southeast Sewer Extension, Phase Vi Project,
Contract #2005-172, to RaPiD Construction, Inc., 355 Gentry Way, Reno, Nevada 88502.

- Staff Summary: Project consisted of construction of approximately 4,100 linear feet of sewer main
- and adjacent laterals and appurtenances located in Carson City right-of-way. Work included trench
- excavation, placement of new sewer pipes with appurtenances, manholes, trench backiill and -

pavement of trench areas.

Type of Action Réﬂﬁes’ted'z (Check One)
{ )} Resolution { } Ordinance
{**) Formal Action/mation { ) Other {Specify)

 Does this Action Require a Business Impact Statement: { } Yes {(X) No

" Recommended Board Action: | move to accept the recommendation of Public Works to accept the

work as complete, to accapt the Contract Summary as presented and approve this Release of Final

~. Payment in the amount of $56,244.20 on the “Scutheast Sewer Extension, Phase Vil Project, - |
- Coniract #2005-172, to RaPil} Construction, Inc., 355 Gentry Way, Reno, Nevada 88502, '

Expianatlon for Recommended Board Action:

. This project is complete and the contractor is entitled to final payment.

_ Applicabie Statute;‘ dee, Palicy, Rule or Regulation: Not applicable. Final payméméppmvai’ by
- the Board of Supervisors is an internal requirement. NRS does not require Board of Supervisors

approval. The only final payment requirement is in NRS 338 and it requires that payment be made -

- within 30 days from the completion of work or interest must be paid to the Contractor.

Fiscal Impact: No additional impact..

Exp%énét’ioh of Impati: The funding was approved in piior Board action on June 1, 2006,

. Base Bid: $ 789987.00
- Change Orders - 651.785.23
$ B51,772.23

: Funding Source: This Board Action is not requesting additional funding. Monies for the entire
- project were approved in prior BOS meetings.




 CARSONCITY, NEVADA
'REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

Prior BOS Funding: s?sg,gs?m Base Bid + $79,000.00 Contingency = $868,987.00 -

ﬁltémaﬁves: Provide Other Direction Pursuant to Board Action.
SIUPF}UI‘TII'IQ Matér'la'l'
Motice of Campletmn

Change Orders

Prepared by: Sandy Scoft, Contract Coordinator

Rewewed By ' - % BW Date: &1 2 27 o7
~ John Benzing, Pm;ect Manager m ' _ 1

Reviewed By: (C/M) 2 s _ _Date:'mgfzga’(j_z

Reviewed By (Finance Dir) i SR Date: 8§ & 1 T

' Reviewed By (DA Booni s dvoieo kB :
" Reviewed By:{Public Works.) .//%%% - pate: T &1 a7

BOARD ACTION:

 Motion ' B _ _ _ : 1

(Aye}
:(Nay)

1]

~{Vote Recordad By)

" Date: __Bf@__ﬁ@



" PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

S ADMIMISTRATION

3505 Butti Wayr

Carson City, MY 8%701-3498
Ph: 775-BET-2355

For: T5-887-X132

= CONTRACTS

3505 Buttl Way

Carson City, NV BI7(H -3498
- Ph:TT5-847-2355

Ex: 775-BE72112

22 FLEET SERVICES
3303 Butth Wiy, Building 2

Carsan City, WY 85707-3498

Ph: 775-BB7-2356
Fo: 7T75-BB7-2258 - -

2 OPERATIONS

DWater, Sewer, Wastéwater,
Straets, Landfill, Eswironmerital;

AS05 Bratti Whay

Lazsarn Cify W 39708 3495
Py 775-BBF-2355

Fa: 775-BB7-2112

£ TRANSPORTATIONS
CAPITAL PROJECTS:
3505 Butti Way
Carsoo Cley, N 89701-3495
- Ph: 7TS-BEF-2355
Fo: T25-887-F112

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

"2t BUILDING 3nd SAFETY
PERMIT CENTER -

3621 Morthgate Lane, Suite 5

Carson City, MW 837061319
Pl FP5-REF-2310
o 7P5-087- 2302

© % DEYELOPMENT ENGINEERING
2621 Morthgate Lane, Suite 54

... Carson City, WV BO706-1319
Ph: 775-887-2300
Fu 775-887-2283 . |

©EE PLANNING

36271 Morthgate Lane, Suite 52
- Carson City, WV 86706-1319

. PR FTs-BET-2140
P 775-BBT-2278

(RSP 106

- ATTN: Alan Glover, Clerk-Recorder

'CARSON CITY NEVADA
- Consolidated Municipality and State Capital -

NOTICE OF COMPLETIO‘J

Jo:  cCarson City -  APNENIA

CLERK - RECORDER
885 E. Musser Street
 Carson City, NV 88701

o . DATE: Augusti17,2007
""" " Labor Commissioner PWP# CC-2006-242 -

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN FOR CONTRACT # 2005-172 FOR THE PROJECT 8
OF "SOUTHEAST SEWER EXTENSION, PHASE VIl PROJECT ™:

1 ThatCarson City, whose executive offices are located at 201 North Carson

Street, Carson City, Nevada 839701, is a municipal government and the
- owner of the real property for which the work was performed. o
5 That the location of said property is at 4502 Sewer Conte Drive (ROW
. Sewer Main Extension). o

3 . That said project commenced on or about June 18, 2[}06 and that the |

Board of Supervisors accepted this project as 100% complete. on-
September 6, 2007. _

: persons whamsaever is ihe owner of or mterested therem

"6 That the Contract Administrator assigned this project was Sandy Scott, .
whose office was located at 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada 89?‘91.5 o

" This NOTICE OF COMPLETION is given in compliance with the pmwsnons

= of section 108.278 of the Nevada Revised Statutes; and the above facts are frug. -

and corract.

ontract Coordinator

andy Scott,




.....

PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

ADMINISTRATHON

3505 Bubt Way

Carson City, WE@?G? 3408
Ph: 735-887-2355

Fa: 775-BEF-2112

COMTRACTS

3555 Bukt Wany

Carson City, MY 85701-3408
Phy 775-887-2355

" Fu: F75-BEF-21E2

FLEET SERVICES

3343 Bukt Way, Building 2
Larson ity MV 85701-3408
Phe 775-887-2356

Fst: 775-BBT-2258

OPERATIOMS

[Water, Sawer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfilt, Environmertal)
3505 Bt YWay

Carsos iy, MW BSFDE- 3493

Pb: 775-887-2355

Fa #75-887-2112

o TRANSPORTATION;

CAPFTAL PROJECTS

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, N B9701-3493
PE: 775-337-2355

Fa: 775-887-2112

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

BLUHLDING arid SHFETY
PERMIT CEMNTER

2621 Morthgate Lane, Suite &
Carson City, N BR706-1319
P FTS-RE7-2310

Fiu 775-887- 22102

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

2621 Morthgate Larse, Suite 54
arsan City, MY 89706-131%

P PR5-B87-2300

Fu: 775-887-2283

PLANBIRG

2621 Northéate Lame, Suite 5
Carson City, MY BRFOE-131%
Ph: 775-B87-2 180

Fu: 775-887-2273

IEPC £

CARSON CITY N EVADA
Consolidated Municipality and State Capital

MEMORANDUM

Date: . August 10, 2007

To

From: - John Benzing, Construction Manager
Southeast Sewer Extension, Phase 7 Project
Contract No. 2005-172  Project No. 02-6021
Completion of Contract Work

Subject

Th1s is to advise you that ail work reqmred for the subject contract has been
satisfactorily completed. Please prepare the necessary actions to release the fi nat
payment for this contract. There were 4 Change Orders on this project as summarized
below
C.0.#1 This Change Order provided for 46 additional potholes at known, existing
utilities which were overlooked during the design stage of the pmject
Additional cost = $16,600.00

This Change Order was for balancing the final pay quantities of various Umt
Bid Items which are paid based on the actual quantity measured in place.
Additional cost = $6,801.00

C.O.#2

This Change Order covers the extra work performed to do hard rock
trenching under and around previously unknown existing utilities on the west
side of Conte Drive to allow for the installation of the sewer service laterals.’
Addmonai cost = $37,766.23

C.O#3

C.O. #4 Thxs Changf: {}rder covers: 7 extra pothr:riss that were reqmred on the west

side of Conte Drive to accurately locate previously unknown utilities which
crossed the proposed sewer service laterals, addition of 2 sewer service
laterals that were not included in the original plans, Liquidated Damages for
late completion of the work, and time adjustments.

Additional cost = $618.00

The net effect of the above Change Orders was an increase in the total contract amount
of $61,785.23 .




: | o . _ S WNI9IIO

S e = U oEm g
B u..,,.._u T T nwn\\ln \ \A..I_. | S E Q. .. ﬂu&
& nu.&a noau:hmqau .. : oL — o . \\\ e Mn TEN \ : . - g s
“HETEg RO L imm POl . g \Mwm. Q . ”usz wuﬁf “.oEuz DL
. Ky . N , Mg
\.\n.m ﬁ%ﬁm /.\}.,:U uosIED 30 350
¥4 \ HADVNVIN IOELONA HOLIVHINOS SLOVHLNOD

“HYESUHAIDD-TION AR wE0
Eﬁa v umEE,u mue,ﬁmuw u;aﬁ Eih| EELH.BQ O jusutienfpy s pus ﬁ_ﬁu JO0KIPUT |18 pus Aue Eo._n PEOUIBAG n_mcuﬁE Eﬂnnsqu Eﬁ_ jie 1o] cosﬁmzmnﬁa; HuﬁEau v..a 1IN} s2InIRsu0D sonrzaoyite sBueyD sy
..Eu«nmE yaeforg unn m.Eua._EcU S10TIE0]) AQ PINTLS 110N PLfEA 104 : o

38pigy aBuey?) Syt Q UOTIAAIION 0 M PAsLATY
T : - . o - oo Totnuoed oty Mapdiioo of sXep O JHQUNY PRSIATY
. , hﬂtumnﬁmuﬁnu (paseassapd (PasealauD) aq [ Uiy {oe0UeT)
jompuos oy merdaes oy sKEp IRPUSES JO JHGUINT [BEFG
3 ) L BP0 SRumyy Sy Buipn|au wing 1onnupsy posiary
- J0 1unane ayy o b?o aBuryo) sug Aq @uﬂﬁﬁc& (posyauaap) (paseaInul) ag jjis Wing 1980105
IR % . . JapI3 AHURYT) S 0) 10Md WING 19RAUGS)
t .
¥

wb% .a.vﬁﬁu

00435908
0000991

I ST~ R R

DO L96CaL -

' , S12pJ0) adury;) paacadde Asnosid £q afueyo jaN

wng o (ruidie f
AMVIANNS

E P TEpTTES T o . - rhquuag quEoU 3y afusys E: SO0(] fEUFRALANG [ FASEALOUY 1|4 W]
00 00001E . : .. - ) iAq tng Huwhnau aﬁhﬁﬁfan.ﬁom _ﬁﬁﬂuhumm\ SasEaIauf hE HE

b_u im paisanhay
m:umaaau DE g o Dmmmuuuz S€ JI0M 1 o ﬂwﬁxu ume o a:u uﬁ 52? ﬂnuEnuuu 1ERUOT BT, Eﬁmuuﬁnm .
f.,

J1roN Euﬁﬁmﬁ?‘ ut :}Sﬁ 218 Junouwe uuﬂunuu aug o1 ﬂmﬁgu 1 'ON TEUYARTY U0 pOiEIap 58 mﬁaﬁam “unasﬁ.ﬁu 19400 0} A3y st Ag muﬁﬁ& &1 1apagy oqumyny .,,E.w T4

- SuAUnIop Huahﬁ_a aiy .“o an;aﬁ uﬁ 3 uuunﬁu “ORBUOD PRI 2 Em #opm 3o uanum uﬁ o mumcn:u mn_ao:ou E.z uxmﬁ.ﬂ uﬁ:o&ﬁ ?EE sl MEJEEHG E.w

1alorg N. ERETTE ‘u,u.a:axm 1mag uwﬁuﬁzom “mz.ﬂ..ﬁu__E.m
© L 1209-20 "ON 3forg TLI-S00T "ON j2RRUOD

ar

1N mnﬁmomu%mu A A
mwuézou AuDNOsWVY




VNI -

. - Reg o oo , " . 317

nﬁ-wm- B = Lo
._u [ uoﬁmbaqcu . AL - EA . o TTASE B oL = C L
SR USE WOt “.2%.2. w&utm . AR PATULL et N pojung
. iy Ag Ag
: : 08180 JO A1)
Mmmmw{vmd. W M.UMBM.H o : : i HOLIVHINGD ﬂ,ﬁUé.HZOU

: “pHEsuadiiToo-uni 18 51800
Ao 1Y umu_ﬁu wEEﬂﬂ saoqe oty tmoyad of JusehEn{py gy e *$S00 12A1PW 1R E:. Aim Eaﬁ PRAYIAAD ¢ EEEE Susuidinbs uonﬁ {12 10} F_cﬁmﬂaaﬁou ﬁﬁnﬁau uﬁ 1INy SSMNUSHeD UONEZioe aFurin S,

~dennpy 1afoag puE ..Suuab:._u SIIALUO) ha nﬁ&w_w fAn prea JoN

. AT - . I o C ! sapiQ) 9Fumy) sty Ag uoNoIAWION Jo MEP PISIAGY £
2Lep 1epilafEs : 13 . : o S S -1 pentos o oieiduios 03 sABp JO IqUUING pASIAYY
shep repTaEs —— . : o . Ag{paBuerpun) (Passanap) {PISRAIN) A [[IM wia ], JPERM0DY L/
sAnp RS 1% . . . ’ annunn syl sjaqditos of sAep Jepusjes Jo Inqumi PmELG 8

L] T Iapacy 2Buey) snl SUIPOIOW WING 1DROUGS PASIASY T
001020 1 JOaunoue S Uy Japay sRuRD S F Qumﬁmu:nu {posvsaonp) (paseaiom) aq (iim mng oRGUOT ¢
oo hm%@gm 3 : 12pI0) oTumE S1p o 20ud wig EnUey £
VIR T siapie) #fiey) paaoidde Aisnoisaad Ao sfueqpiay ¢
00°L36 6BL - 3 wmyg oeguosy BUBHG ]

AHYININNS

" EAup IEpUsES -0 $AG W19 ), 19EAM07) 51} SFURYD 301 SA0(] /-ROST0I90G /|

TRt

oo.ﬁow._cm o . : tAf WG JoRNU00) M)-ARuRUAReIL S0 [ SASEMIAEE 7 HISEIIOU] 1| # WN]

A Ag pasanbay

P e i buEﬁw v&nw.qu _nﬁum By uo vnwﬁ pred am s prg jup) naznumnmn_.

B

feN uﬁnﬁunﬁﬁ uo _uudzuv L1 mEEH P U] mucn? 10y mun;:muw Aed jeuy o pms_.uu 0] Ao o1 Ag mEE:E &1 .ﬁEG “SueyDy sTUL ;_ w

SWRUNIOP 1PTINOD 3 JO maaﬂbﬁm i) &y u.uu.ﬂsm Jﬁunau Emﬁﬁ.uﬂ 211 107 oM Jo adoog a1 0] saffuryd mﬁaomo.m 3} ayeu o} ﬁumtoﬁsm Aqaist 81 JOjoRRIO]) YT

. TEloid T %end OTURING BAGS 1EeneS BT, 1atoi]
1209-20 "ofioofold - TL1-00T "ON WEnHOS

"7 ON uHAHO0 AONVED BN
 SIOVHINOD ALDDNOSEVD -




A

LO-87-2 S e

ITSRLEYY UODOUOERT) . (139
“““HEfeg L0] . | e PTG

g

Nmﬂ¢2§ Loaroda

s .. o _mo

=1 =< umnﬁu vuppomuc u>cpm gﬁ u1105aad o} ¢5§3€m U ﬂ:m ,ﬂmcu uuﬂaﬁ i unm Aire fypoud ¢

~LoH/E i
TSRS O N
\M\Q\.J g
o T  HOLDVHINGD

5508 T 159000

| BAEp FUpUSIRY ' o7

| skup repEERE T 44

shep mpTfEs T8

A P51 IS8

/7 EC9ILLE

00BRE IR

OO

00 L8663L

3 : :

—% . 30 Junoutt 21y 1 .H%ho aRueny) sup Aq (pafuwpoun) (possassp) (PISTAIOU) o ([ WIRG 1IRIUOT
H . L
k3
&

g

AW PN
kg
uosmsy J0 M1

m.wuﬂm ANOD
“SQEsusdion-uall Ja 81500

nnuﬁu% ﬂmzﬁmE EuEaEwo Loqe e Eu E_Em:a&uau apdrey pue gng sUNSU0D HONBZLONE mmEEu ST
..Euqnﬁa jalolg pus ..Eﬁw.:uao ﬁﬂumbnou Aq vuﬂ_m 1mun pryea 10N .

' 1pIo By st Aq uopeidie) Jo M1ep pastary
| jonnuod oty sapduros oy sAED Jo Joquiny paslasy
Ag{pa ) {pakpasop) (PISTESIOUT) 24 (M WHI |, JORIE00

oenue) u& szpdizion of 54Rp JepUS(Es 1O MGUING [BUIRLED
om0 By sy Bupryam wing jaente?) paslaey

%

: Py ofomy) srt 0] 1o0d wing 1EREO)
ﬂu?ﬂ 3y poacedde bm:a;ua Ag sBumys 1N

U B T A = < e o

ums PRHUL EHFLG 1
AHVIINNS

el

EXep Tpuaee, I

mEuEuuum.

£T00LLET

HLGR Ry Huﬁ:maﬁu 3

§ JEISEDROE ( FASERION] | [ ]
E umg hu,ﬁ:ou u—rbmnﬂ*u.«u:.nuo@ [ SIRBRENG [ mﬁvubﬁ 14 Wy

mzu am a&ﬂaaum

..mmchnﬁ_w s mﬂm:wau @ anp s2FYs Jop10 TRD A1) ..a_o.mnuuwmf.

1o Ew:ﬂuﬂ? U0 PILYEIRAD 2B ¥ ‘HIE .§E> bJ ol aipedas u& Emnﬁﬁ # puz uaunsnipe sum ¢ ' .ﬁ?s BIjXS .“: mﬁé ENOTIRA ESU 01 AID) sui Ag Pl 515010 umﬁﬁ Y, T W]

eﬁbcau a0 »acﬁSEm 1 0} uuoﬂuu om0 poauagias uﬁ 1oy o Jo u&uom oy 0 mumﬁﬁu MEBEE atp) S o pazioqne AQaioy F1I0IENUOD oYL

“J.mzm {, PSRl "UOIRNSINE Tomay JeAqnog BHLL Pol0ig
1T09-T0 "on 100foig TLI-S00T "o 10EAUS]

€ N WIAUO AONVHD
mhuéu.zou ALD z%ﬁu

FL




Final Payment Summary
§ Contract No. 203172
Seoutheast Sewer Extension, Phase 7 Project

- Change Order Summary

Change Order No. 1 16,600.00 § Change Order No. 11 000y

| Change Order No. 2 680100 | Change OrderNo. 12} 000

{ Change Order No, 3 ! 37,766.23 | Change Order No. 13 a0y
Change Trder No. 4 1 618.0G | Change Order Ne. 13 ) (0. il

' Change Order No. 5 000 | Change OrderNo. 15 | 000

| Change Order No. € ' 0.00 § Change Crder No. 16 ‘ o 0.00
Change Order No. 7 0.00 | Change Order No. 17 0.00 |
Change Order o, 8 0.00 | Change Order Mo, 18 o 000y
Change Order No. 9 .00 | Change Order No, 19 : 000

i Change Order No. 10 Q.00 | Changs Crder No. 20 [ o 00

| Change Orders 1-100 | 61,765.23 | Change Ovders 11-20 | o oo 0 |

| Total Change Orders 1-20 6178523 |

P ayment Sllmlllﬂl'}"' include what was actually paid to the contractor - not the retention .

- Payment No. 1 123,688 44 | Pavment No. & 7 T ERR (LY

| Payment No. 2 199,809.36 | Payment No. 7 oo
Payment No. 3 | 102,826.07 | Payment No, § | oo
Payment Mo, 4 278.582.18 | Payment No. 9 o S 00
Payment No. 5 - 9,621.48 | Payment Ne. 10 Lo 400
Total Payments 1-5 795,528.03 | Total Payments 610 | of

B Tﬂmwa}mmts j_m SN - | S———— e — S — | n%ﬂg@g | T

Contract Award : o L TE9GET 00 |

1 Approved Change Orders _ _ } 61,785.23
Adjusted Contract Sum ) - 85§,77223 | -

| Less Total Payments | T95.528.03 |
Balance Due _ i _ O OR6,244 20




AT . . < & :
o BOS Request Form ey j*w“’_; W._

S | FINAL PAYMENT - Ty
'Cuntra{:two - 2005' -172 ?@_,ad”ﬂm 02_-11’:»5’»3;’

) Tme Sau",{t&&j Hraisex gw?"&vérm ?M? W

| Documents of instructmns that need to he submitted with this shest: {Ch&ck hst} SE |

: : S A memo statmg . ' ' .
the Job is 100% a::ampiete (inc udmg all Change Orders Extra Work-

and the Punch List) to the satisfaction of the City; and
The date the job was 100% complete; ant:i

How me:-mj,ar change orders there were and a bnef expianatton of why -
- they were necessary '

Gaa [daran, s v AII ‘GRIGENAL change orders - inc!ucf'ing any that are within' 'cohﬁn-gency; -
B * signed by the Contractor and your Depariment representative. The Owner
or Cantract Administrator area is for the Purchasing Depaﬂment to sig’n '

[

Ton fewam Cc«py of all payments made by your department including any that may be? el
: : in the process - copies of what was actually paid R

- C’érti'ﬁed Payroll Reports {if project is over $1DD,E‘I£}D) _

[P

_4-—»!"*“«-*- L Final Paymalnt- Request by the Contractor {Retention)

' ‘| Was abuzidsng permlt I$$U6d'? Yes ¥ NolJ ff yes, what is the number 5’5 32&

fa buﬂdmg permkt was issued, what address was used? j
b o

4&5&2 ‘52,1-:-'&(' Cwn’h‘f—ﬁ'pr KROUJ S‘Eu-k.—'f' Mﬂblﬂ E?C-r—ﬁwgi

D:d the project exceed coghngency, Yes [J NON it yes, by how much? - -

| 'What af:count( s) wi!i be used for this additional funding:

iy ije ct activity account TITLE(S), FUNDS and FISCAL YEAR aiiacated fr::r each

account N - _
2)  Project activity complete accaunt NUMBER(S)
8/6-67
- - Department Head or gfthorized Signatue) - - ... Date

| September 3, }{-9.9'9_ '




e . sapec] S n.@u.ﬂﬂ.
. ”.qu. | . .. ot ar.hl..\.\n«\ ......lw L....\ . . s CARLL —_— ” - . .. . . i : - “u.mm..m.
- IGUEN PEIL] e ) Lin v \.m rW, Q L RwmeN pawag o ) 1) Y v . o UIBN] Ly
e ..”.hﬂ. . . - .”vmm z.am .
_ @ o : 3 H0SED Jo D) |
ni U€Z€.E HUnE.OE . : S . . . HOLDVILINGD i \ SLOVHINOGD

. “eqesuadiwos-uoU a1 51500
1o v umﬁﬁ ﬂun:,_ﬂﬁ 95&“ atp nnoprad oy EEE%_.E JUIE P ‘500 .._uEEE 1ie pue mﬂa qupoad Pratisean ¢ mmmanE EuEaEuu J0gqe] {[# 10 nonmmnunEou Eﬂnﬁco E@:E .ﬁaﬁcoo HORZITONINE SFumyS S

..Euauuz ﬂz. [oxg pue ..Eﬁm..uunu ‘S8.0us) Aq PAUFIE [Jun pijea 10N

;

” Topi0y 93ueyD) snp \F :oauEEcU Joomp Eﬂﬁm .

S007 1% 290190

: shep puapes $ET . . S " ¢ 19Rnu0T NI AAduEeo o) SAD JO ISQUINU pestADY g
| © . skep mpuses A . o ASuEyamm) (pesraioop) (pISEXOW) 29 (M WHST 1Ty £
i SABD JpUB gy 711 " : . : . ’ . Jornudn mp 295/dwes o) SAED Jepus[uo 36 daqiinu PoSIATY 9

T ELL 158 L . . . . . E:O Sy siyy Fmpriour WINg 10enuo) pastAny

00815 5 JO Jmads A 0l 18pa0 28Ry snp Aq ¢ us) (poReasenp) (DOSERIDUN) B4 I UG 1RNNDY ¢

EL P51 168 ) 2P0 RFue) sup ) tonid wing 0BRULY £

e — s1pIQ) oy pasosdds snoiaod Aq sfueyo sy 7

: 00'L86 681 b2 umy jsenuos pifug |

: : . : : . . AAVINNOS

61 . S 1AQ WAL 1TRNGO ) A TURYS 300G _Fvnnuhvm FRL BT PR ) |

NS & o : Ag wmg Smﬂqau mﬁbmﬁfbn.ﬂbm /EnsRoIang / mumm.EuS i E&H

CAun Ag Eﬁngm
EoEvnou o1E mﬁmﬁ__u 01 anp sefuggs 19p50 wen b_u —_ouﬂuaﬂ_ [
“ nz EuEsusE uo E_E% §1 H10Mm ) J0 Euuaﬁou uE 0z mmmunaa maéawﬁ _..5 SjuUnsnfpE 3N Yiom e o) muwﬁﬁ 95:? 13m03 01 Ay o mn u&nés 3 Eﬁo umEEJ SIUL STy wry

- SEHNA0P BRAUOY M7 10 suotsianid ot ol 1afgns Jumhnou POSUAINDI G 1] NIOM JO uaoam st m muw:m__u Bumonioy uﬁ uﬁ& E uuq:eﬁan EEE §1 109EIu0D) AL

. B — . . - E e . T 1001014 [ D5eN] TORUATXY 19Mag J5eSIN0g 9L 190701g
_ SR S _ BRI L S I _ 1209-70 'oN103f0Id ZL1-500T “ON weu0)
b ON dAQUO ADNVHD . .

- SLOVHINOD ALID NOSHVD




